Fixed Deposits 169,949 2,478 1,432  -   -   173,859

Unquoted investments
Debentures 312,540 27,570 20,720  -   -   360,830

21,381,994 4,504,946 1,394,026 105,787 1,188,883 28,575,636

2012
Pension
Rs.  000

W&OP
Rs.  000

WR&OP
Rs.  000

Gratuity
Rs.  000

Medical
Rs.  000

Total
Rs.  000

Investments quoted in active markets
Government Bonds 19,634,960 4,097,978 1,210,344 61,262 1,105,278 26,109,822
Fixed Deposits  -   -   -   -   -   -

Unquoted investments
Debentures  -   -   -   -   -   -

19,634,960 4,097,978 1,210,344 61,262 1,105,278 26,109,822

The principal assumptions used in determining Defined Benefit Obligation for the group are shown below:

2013
Pension
Rs.  000

W&OP
Rs.  000

WR&OP
Rs.  000

Gratuity
Rs.  000

Medical
Rs.  000

Discount Rate 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Future salary increment rate 8.50% 8.25% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%

43.1 Pension and Other Post Employment Benefit Plans (Continued)

A Quantitative Sensitivity Analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2013 is shown below:

  DISCOUNT RATE
Pension W&OP WR&OP Gratuity Medical

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

Sensitivity level 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Impact on Defined Benefit
Obligation (Rs. 000)

(1,419,645) 1,554,063 (218,458) 241,353 (49,187)   55,115 (12,926)   14,323 (68,166) 73,738

Central Bank of Sri Lanka Annual Report - 2013 Part II - 43

Accounts and Operations of the Central Bank of Sri LankaPart II

The following payments are expected contributions to the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation in future years

Pension W&OP WR&OP Gratuity Medical Total
Rs.  000 Rs.  000 Rs.  000 Rs.  000 Rs.  000 Rs.  000

Within the next 12 months 1,223,134 249,140 25,319 7,303 135,485 1,640,381
Between 2 and 5 years 6,746,844 1,100,891 125,415 33,545 643,398 8,650,093
Between 5 and 10 years 14,293,628 1,625,952 226,390 97,425 1,065,869 17,309,264
Total expected payments 22,263,606 2,975,983 377,124 138,273 1,844,752 27,599,738

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount for
which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled,
between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arms-
length transaction. When a financial instrument is
traded in an organised and liquid market that is able
to absorb a significant transaction without moving
the price against the trader, quoted market values
represent the fair value.

The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining

and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique :